

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 16-1325

(consolidated with Nos. 16-1326, 20-1182, 20-1240, 20-1241, 20-1248, 20-1251,  
20-1267, 20-1513)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MISO TRANSMISSION OWNERS, *et al.*  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON RETURN ISSUES**

**Case Nos. 20-1251 and 20-1513**

Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity  
Coalition of MISO Transmission Customers  
Illinois Industrial Energy Consumers  
Indiana Industrial Energy Consumers, Inc.  
Minnesota Large Industrial Group  
Wisconsin Industrial Energy Group  
American Municipal Power, Inc.  
Cooperative Energy  
Hoosier Energy Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
Mississippi Public Service Commission  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission  
Organization of MISO States, Inc.  
Southwestern Electric Cooperative, Inc.  
Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc.

**Case No. 20-1248**

Resale Power Group of Iowa

Robert A. Weishaar, Jr.  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
1200 G Street, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
202-898-0688  
bweishaar@mcneeslaw.com

*Counsel for the Coalition of MISO  
Transmission Customers, and on  
behalf of Association of Businesses  
Advocating Tariff Equity, Illinois  
Industrial Energy Consumers, Indiana  
Industrial Energy Consumers, Inc.,  
Minnesota Large Industrial Group,  
and Wisconsin Industrial Energy  
Group*

Omar Bustami  
Clark Hill PLC  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
Suite 1300 South  
Washington, DC 20004  
202-640-6656  
obustami@clarkhill.com

*Counsel for Association of Businesses  
Advocating Tariff Equity*

Vasiliki Karandrikas  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
100 Pine Street  
P.O. Box 1166  
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166  
717-237-5274  
vkarandrikas@mcneeslaw.com

Gerit F. Hull  
Deputy General Counsel for  
Regulatory Affairs  
American Municipal Power, Inc.  
1111 Schrock Road – Suite 100  
Columbus, OH 43229  
614-540-0852  
ghull@amppartners.org

*Counsel for American Municipal  
Power, Inc.*

Matthew R. Rudolphi  
Thompson Coburn LLP  
55 East Monroe Street, 37<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Chicago, IL 60603  
312-580-5030  
mrudolphi@thompsoncoburn.com

Joshua E. Adrian  
Thompson Coburn LLP  
1909 K Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-585-6922

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Key elements of FERC’s defense of its new Capital method are self-contradictory and otherwise arbitrary. ....	3
II. FERC’s adoption of the Risk model remains unjustified.....	7
III. FERC’s reduced weighting of long-term growth remains unjustified.....	9
IV. FERC inadequately explained its use of “midpoints” to distill nationwide, multi-model proxy results. ....	10
V. The “Presumption” zone remains unjustified.....	13
A. <i>Emera</i> does not support FERC’s Presumption. ....	13
B. The Presumption creates an unlawful asymmetry between FPA sections 205 and 206. ....	16
C. FERC’s Presumption is not rebuttable. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 885 F.2d 962 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989).....	14, 16
<i>Elec. Consumers Res. Coun. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	3
* <i>Emera Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017). 1, 2, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18	
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	2
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	16
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	2
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 881 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Petal Gas v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ky. v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 12
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 717 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	12
* <i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. FERC</i> , 926 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	2, 6, 12
<i>U.S. Tel. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 188 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	2, 10
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	2

### FEDERAL AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Ass’n of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity, et al., v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , Opinion No. 551, 156 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2016).....	8, 9, 14
---	----------

* <i>Ass'n of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity, et al., v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , Opinion No. 569 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2019).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12
* <i>Ass'n of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity, et al., v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , Opinion No. 569-A, 171 FERC ¶ 61,154 (2020).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17
* <i>Ass'n of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity, et al., v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , Opinion No. 569-B, 173 FERC ¶ 61,159 (2020).....	18
<i>Martha Coakley, Att'y General of Mass. v. Bangor Hydro-Electric Co.</i> , Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2014).....	4, 8
<i>Martha Coakley, Att'y General of Mass. v. Bangor Hydro-Electric Co.</i> , Opinion No. 531-B, 150 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2015).....	4
